
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OFWAKE CASE NO. 20-CVS-8346

TAMIKAWALTER KELLY, et al.
NONPARTY SCHOOLS' MOTION
TO HAVE THREE-JUDGE PANEL

HEAR THEIR MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM ORDER, OR

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION
FOR REVISION OF ORDER, AND

)
)

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

)
)
)
)

THE STATE OF NORTH )
CAROLINA, et al. ) MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

(N.C. Gen. Stat. § § 1-267.1 and 1A-1,
DEFENDANTS, ) Rule 42(b)(4))

)

Non-party Subpoena Recipients Bethesda Christian Academy, Cresset

Christian Academy, Fellowship Baptist Academy, Gorman Christian Academy,

Liberty Christian Academy, and Mount Zion Christian Academy, Berean Baptist

Academy, Fayetteville Christian School, Trinity Christian School of Fayetteville, Inc.,

Bal Perazim Christian Academy, Cornerstone Christian Academy, Cumberland

County Christian School, Destiny Now Academy, Falcon Christian Academy, Greater

Fayetteville Adventist Academy, and Riverside Christian Academy (collectively,

"Movants"), by and through the undersigned counsel, respectfully move the Senior

Resident Superior Court Judge of Wake County pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-

267.1 and 1A-1, Rule 42(b)(4) to transfer to a three-judge panel for resolution

Movants'May 1, 2023 motion to set aside: (1) the Order Granting Plaintiff's Amended
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Motion to Compel and Denying Third-Party Subpoena Recipients' Motion For

Protective Order and Motion to Quash filed in this matter in Durham County on

October 12, 2021 (the "Durham Order") and (2) the Order Denying Third-Party

Subpoena Recipients Motion to Quash filed in this matter in Cumberland County on

February 15, 2022 (the "Cumberland Order'), pursuant to North Carolina Rule of

Civil Procedure 60(b)(5), or in the alternative Rule 54(b), and for the imposition of

sanctions pursuant to Rule 45 (c)(1).

Respectfully submitted, this is the 13th day of July, 2023.

STAM LAW FIRM PLLC
Attorneysfor Non-party Movants

By: /s/ Nathaniel C. Parker
Paul Stam
NC Bar No. 6865
Nathaniel C. Parker
NC Bar No. 34145
PO Box 1600
510 W. Williams St.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 642-8976
nathaniel@stamlawfirm.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing document has been sent to the attorneys

below, per agreement among the parties by e-mail to the addresses below on this

the 13th day of July, 2023.

Patterson Harkavy LLP
Burton Craige
beraige@pathlaw.com
Paul E. Smith
psmith@pathlaw.com
Narendra K. Ghosh
nghosh@pathlaw.com
Trisha S. Pande
tpande@pathlaw.com

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Attorney General Joshua H. Stein
Tamika L. Henderson
Special Deputy Attorney General
thenderson@ncdoj.gov
Laura H. McHenry
Special Deputy Attorney General
Imchenry@ncdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
Matthew F. Tilley
matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com
Russ Ferguson
russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com
Mike Ingersoll (NC No. 52217)
mike.ingersoll@wbd-us.com

Local Counsel for Legislative
Intervenor-Defendants Philip E. Berger
and Timothy K. Moore

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
John E. Branch I
John.Branch@nelsonmullins.com
Andrew D. Brown
Andrew.brown@nelsonmullins.com

Local Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants

Institute for Justice
Ari Bargil
abargil@ij.org
Marie Miller
mmiller@ij.org
Michael Bindas
mbindas@ij.org

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

Liberty Justice Center
Brian K. Kelsey, Admitted Pro Hac Vice
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Jeffrey D. Jennings
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Legislative Intervenor-
Defendants Philip E. Berger and Timothy K.
Moore

/s/ Paul Stam
Paul Stam
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